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HK2, INC. /SEMCO

1751 LESLIE AN MATEO, CA 94402 ¢ (415) 572-8033 » (415) 572-9734 FAX

GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE No. 719103 (A, B, C57, C81.D40,HAZ, ASB}

October 2, 1996
ref: 96-0236.2

Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

(510) 567-6700 phone

(510) 337-9335 fax

re: Gasoline tank removal at 845 Pacific Ave., Alameda, California.
Dear Ms. Juliet Shin,

Enclosed is the tank removal report for the site referenced above. Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

Wk

Mark Dysert
Environmental Specialist

cC: William Shechan
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Tank Removal Report

Site Location:

845 Pacific Ave.
Alameda, California

Prepared For:

William Sheehan
1236 Bay Street
Alameda, California 94501
(510) 522-0978 phone

Submitted To:

Juliet Shin
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6700 phone
(510) 337-9335 fax

Prepared By:

HK2, Inc./SEMCO
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California 94402
(415) 572-8033 phone
(415) 572-9734 fax

Job # 96-0236.2
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CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared by HK2, Inc./SEMCO under the professional direction and
review of the person whose name and seal are shown below.

The recommendations and professional opinions presented herein, are within the limits
prescribed by the client and were prepared in accordance with generally accepted
professional engineering and industrial hygiene practices. There is no other warranty
either expressed or implied.

/
-~ YSt/anley L. Klémetsou, PK. D, P.E.
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Tank Removal Report
845 Pacific Ave. W M}/U)\
Alameda, California \ W M
_\5
SEMCO/HK2, Inc. was contracted to remove one (1) 120 galion gasoline tank (UST) Ye‘a‘*L
from the residential site located at 845 Pacific Ave., Alameda, California. The tank was %D% AeS
N

installed in June 1926 according to records at Alameda Fire Department. This report
covers the tank removal, soil sampling activities.

On September 25, 1996 HK2, Inc. removed the concrete surface in order to access the
tank. The soil was removed from the top and along one side of the tank and stockpiled on
site. The tank was free of any residual product. The tank was inerted with 50 Ibs. of solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) until acceptable levels of oxygen and lower explosive limits were
reached to meet safety requirements.

Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and Captain
Steve McKinnley of the Alameda Fire Department were both on site to verify the tank
readings and witness the removal, loading and sampling activities.

There was some large holes in the bottom of the tank. The soil had no odor or
discoloration. The excavation was explored with the backhoe and there was no odor or
discoloration noted. The tank was loaded onto Dexanna Litd. and transported to Erickson,
Inc. for disposal under manifest number 95269999,

Two (2) soil samples were collected. Sample #1-120-G@6’ was collected from the
bottom of the excavation 6’ below ground surface (bgs), approximately 2’ below the
former tank in native sandy soil. Sample #2-SP-COMP, a four (4) tube composite, was
collected from the excavated material.

Soil samples were collected in clean brass tubes, which were sealed with Teflon tape, pre-
formed plastic end caps and masking tape. The samples were properly labeled, entered
onto a chain of custody and placed in an iced cooler for transportation to North State
Environmental for the analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G),
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX) and Total Lead. Analytical results are
presented in the Appendix.

This report was prepared from field technicians worksheets, inspector’s field notes and
analytical data pertaining to this site.
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Oct-01-96 01:25P North State Environmental 14155881950

ﬂ& North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory .
e Chain of Custody/Request for Analysisqy 75>

(41.5) 585-5652
Client Phone Report to: . Turnaround Time
| HKkz, Enc Q5X712-8033]  MNeri
Maiting Addrcss: Billing to: 8 Hr
187 Lesiie St r‘ ;(]i
San Nateo, A Gao? Hkg,, AN :
40 Hay 3Da
Site Address: 8&15‘ Q’(Cn f_\lc A e, PO# ; Billing Reference
: . Other
Sampler: MNK’DVSCH-« Dale.(?/zs-/qb C”.’D - OQ_ 3@ - 2_, t r_ .
ANALYSIS REOLUFSIED.
Sample ID: Sample Description Container Samphng ) o713
% ¢ rype Time; Date TRED | TPHG | BTEX | G |y e Remarks
#| -0-6{e 0 Sow || Beass |8 /20 X 1 X X
{#2-5P- Gwp Soi | 4 8eass |ape 2035 X | X

FaY

Bl Pl
/ / / _I
Relinquished by: 7% “-\_v(:Qk ¢ . Da!e:?/ Time: 5’/0 Received by J - Yes | No
- . . h W,
Relinguished by: \ Daw Received by. p;zmple; ul

[—
Relinguished by: k\l—. Drate; Tu’nﬁ Reoeived 1n lab by. MM z In g:i)od ,
condijion ?
A7 <7
(A

= <L




@ North State Environmental
CUhemical Waste Dispose) - Trucking - Cunsuiting

20

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lak No: 96-702 Date Sampled: 09-25-96
Client: SEMCO Date Analyzed: 09-26-96
Project: 845 PACIFIC AVE. Date Reported. 09-27-96

Total Lead by Methad Atomic Absorbtion Spectroscopy Samples prepared by Method 3050

Benzene, Toluene, Fthyibenzene and Xylenes by Method 8020
(rasoline range hydrocarbons by EPA method 8015M

SAMPLE CLIENT ID ANALYTE METHOD
NO
96-702-01 #1-120-G @ Benzene 8020
&' Toluene 8020
SQIt. Ethylbenzene RG220
Xylenes 8020
Gasoliste 8015M
Lead 7420
96-702-02 #2-5P- Benzene 8020
COMP Tolucne 8020
SOIL Hthylbenzene 8020
Xvlenes 8020
Gasoling 8015M
Lead 7420
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary-Soil
Analyte Method Reporting Blank MSMSD
Limit Recovery
Benzene 8020 0.005mg/Kg ND 122
Toluene 3020 0.005 mg/Kg ND 111
Ethylbecnzene 8020 0.005 mg/Kg ND 102
Xylencs 8020 0010 mg/Kg ND 149
(asoline 8015M 0.5 mgKyg ND 101
Lead 7420 l  mgKg ND 103/101

John A. Murphy, Raboratory Director

P.O.Bous 5624 « South Sar Francisco. California 940683 » 415.588-2838 FAX SH8H-1950

“d OSE6IRGSSIPT LR3UdwUCcALALl Blels YIAON d52: 10 I6-T0-320

RESULT

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
25 mg/kg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
31 mg/Kg

[ LI SRV, 3 CN L SRR AN



' | @ rEG. 10N 8, RULE 40
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY NOTIFICATION FORM
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
939 ELLIS STREET Check ) r Replacement of Tanks

(415) 771-6000

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84109

Excavatlon of Contaminated Soil

Site Address 5);%5 l%/&//ﬂ

Jeaniit

City, State___ (21 Q/h/z,ﬂ f/.{?

(JM,L/f/)M L Zip

FLEO/

Owner Name

”/ A ///J/)/y‘\ @/{,&%{’ﬁfﬂ)

Specific Location of Project

/\éf) ﬁw not ks

Tank Remaoval
Scheduled Startup Date

D-25-96

Vapors RemovadABg

[ oY Water Wash &40 /27 s
[ A Vapor Freeing (CO? ) 24438, %5’?53_)
[ ] Ventilation - jascs ge W/:M

ob/w Tl

What other public agency have you notified (e.g., Fire District, Hazardous Materials Department, city or county)?

Agencyamwda_ édé)[é/ cn- /f%@éff[ Contact/gl

02 Viacgenlez

[ rad J
Contaminated Soil Excavation
Scheduled Startup Date
Stockpiles Will Be Covered? Yes No
Indicate below the method used to comply with
Regulation 8, Rule 40, Section 402.4:

Check /) 8-40-301 [T 8-40-3021 1 (Permit Required)
AIC or PIO # _ 9 OA3C

Lig¥ <o) Phone # ( &0 )4 7-6 )OO

BAAQMD ONTRACTOR INFORMATION - .-
Name Contact
Address Phone )
City, State, Zip
T CONSULTANT INFORMATION (f applicable) ™+ -1 "™
Name Contact
Address Phone ( )
City, State, Zip '
For Offcs Use Only

Date Received Fax Date Postmarked
Inspector No. Date, By

(imit)
Update: Contact Name Date By

) (init)

Update: Contact Name Date By

(init)

RERAOFM ] - 10/6/94

See reverse for instructions
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ntact Person

Business Owner or Céf

Site Address fﬁ%&g Llﬁffc

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* » * Complete according to attached instructions #* * *

£.

f applicable)

/3

ity 2l amneclo

o

A=)

/A3l

Name of Busliness

L 6’///,

State 6222247xﬁfﬂ%

ty,

Business Name (i
Generator name

City ﬁéZQ?
Address

c
Ci

3. Mailing Address
5.

4. Property Owner
rev 4/6/95

1.
2.



10.

‘Contractor ._ﬁﬁﬁsz, Lo, fEr107) : .

address /7‘7// yﬂ/uﬂ 541/7‘ ( ,
Ci‘t.y 0% /%';@ ﬂ A’ 9%/ 03 Phone 57

License Type’ Acﬁ, C of Z:/l@_fizs7 A/’?Z ID# 7 7/A3

#»gffective January 1, 1992, Business and Profeasicnal Code Section 7058.7 requlres prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Boaxrd.

Consultant (if applicable) W

Address

City, State Phone

. Main Contact Pe;zjjj Investigation (if applic?;li)
Name éﬂa@/ Title Wﬁ/ﬁ/ﬂ%

/
Company / /{/A/&’, LNC /3&/‘-7(5
Phone ¢/5’575? E03 3

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan l

Length of piping being removed under this plan é(_/n)é/

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner ox operator) .

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

*#* Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name C.£¢0)) 6& £8.) éifi} UNawmi L ZZ[EPA I.D. No. 0 7

Hauler License No. (93'5&/9 License Exp. Date 797

rddress 2 () ﬁm!% W4
City WLQJQA/{ State (?ﬁ Zip QLA

b) Product/Res:.dual Sludge/Rlnsate Disposal Site

fon 108 LANGSOGS 976 [

city t/ﬁ'.a)aﬂ/é state (A zip . P00

rev 4/6/93 -2 =~



. c) Tank and Piping Triansporter

Name !\QZX/)/%’/I(C{J. s, EPA I.D.(r\. ﬂﬁf) ?jpé@ﬁﬁéé
“I:Iauler License No. /Qrg 9 3 License Exp. Date ; 77
Address <o/ MM . 77

city ﬁ]ﬁ@/ﬁﬁ/ State __é’_/@__ zip _ & Lo/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _AN clioem, LN EPA I.D. No. (KRN0l I
Address(§)55 7@/?/‘2 6/!/,01

city ;-/ﬂa/ch/yzc/ State _@_ Zip Q%fﬁ/

11. Sample Collector
Name (yu </ / Dog . LN /Z/é /&fwﬂf
Company 74///1/5? INC / S /‘—7( d
Address /'7/)// //‘ﬂww jf s
citpDan ﬂ/ﬁz,éo state (B zip GYHAR phone -573-5

12. LaboratoFy

Name WCVP T/ 3&7‘? é/-v’z/mwwmfaﬂ
2ddress QO o) SG/L(_(,(‘,G’)
city JCJ‘n 6:;/71 /WM/J//W’O State _C/ﬁ____ Zip

State Certification No. /75—5

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown| I]/

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -
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Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flushed ocut into the tanks.

be removed.

All accessible associated piping must then

Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits.

Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness.

It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicatox
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) #**=*
Tank Material to be sampled Location and
| (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History

include date last
used (estimated)

groundwater)

/30

i

?aﬂaé/}w

ELY,
wqcr

Socl

engd o)
el

&?Z’ML’MJ@
<ncd 4f sk
o Alk 148
ol —
01t 50¢ *%/zac
/

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

removed.

rev 4/6/95
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil ' : |

) I
»Stockpiled Soil Volume‘stimated) Saﬁi-ng Plan
Soil Samples Taken from tank excavation
5 oLl C‘[é) o éﬂ will be collected, placed in brass tubes, sealed
o - O B8 with Teflon Tape, caps and placed on ice. transported
O,\z_ ézl ¢ W (j’ to a State Certified lab under chain of custody a?::i

* analyzed tor the constituents of the tank.

75’44’% £ P be fﬂfr‘f'ﬁda/ Oe SYE

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the exgavation immediately
after tank removal? ([ ] yes [ 1 no [ unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
pot be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible parxty
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: :
The Tri~-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Contaminant | EPA oxr Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
T T 7‘_ﬂ;n(5030)
TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCF
Leaded Gas BTXSE 8020 OR 8240 BTXGE €02 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD RA
TOTAL LEAD AA
----- -Optional——=-———
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803

rev 4/6/9% -5 -
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le,
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Subnit Worker’s Comp-nggtion Certificate copy o
Name of Insurer (f KZJ)V%LD

submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions) #

Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. :

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

gubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to bhe removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in

compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health

Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of

site work to schedule the required inspections.,

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . /%442%.17V(? /é;§7wq”(9
Name of Indivi ual(’;gza%?ﬂl;QQV%ﬁkQS'i 110

ya

Signature — Date

PROPERTY OWNFR OR MOST KECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

rev

Name of Business

Name of Indivigdual 5&/‘(2&9177 ;E;ééVzéi?/b/’ =
Signature V/’L /,Z//r//};v') Cﬁ/éﬁ&/n /) Dat %/9";&
0 o

e

4/6/9s -6 -
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7 CUSTOMER.NUMBER; 7 11 |- PURCHASE QRDER. NO. yﬁ;&&,‘ﬁ&gjﬁ;ﬁaﬁoeuvav NUMBER |
P A

Y -0236. 2 r/q,‘.,j;,‘s‘@c,-m Y «7.19-954368]

5v ACCEFTING THIS ORDER, CUSTOMER AGREES TO AUL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SET FORTH HEREIN, INCLUDING THOSE PRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

ACCEPTED BY:

NAME Vi o

SHIPPED TO 2z CQ(”S:

D

Abel Carbonic

!
20 21 22 23 24 29
' SOLID HALF SLICES PELLETS AIRPORT WETICE
P T e ¥ e R LTy e e TR W“ ] ,fgp.wgn T

t:i}&g?NiT;,\%;‘:%% 7 Ly % 4 g‘t{gﬁ?qmﬁ!gw ‘-L %%%@%w 33’4‘?’% 5?’7’&‘5_969,

DRYICE  ORM-A UN1845 4
., 1 . DR P

A TTIRAVED
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is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been issued and 15 not the Original Bill of Lading, nor a copy or duplicate, covering wnamed herein, and

ThiS Me ora dum 15 intepdeg sofely for fling or record. N . W
&7) /}:01"7 \5"}; Py Shipper's No. Gyt am o736, R
‘W .5}‘15- Pt e St o o o Carrier Agent's No. 0981

~RECEIVED, sybject to the claggtications aanfectydate of the receipt by the carrer of the property described in the Origw ad; 2@ \
J — f
at R, é;’ . &lS 19 2% from .z, P P

s propctly SIECADED below, 1Y ApA2IER! §O0D OB, exCupt 4s notet ‘LOETly wid LONdituak .:ﬂum.—m o kol utths R kol Loitagned i dostined a3 thown BCiow, whedl Sad Sempany (he word COMPAIT bunng unel rCos 1rCuGhou this CONtract 25 MEINNY Ay Jrsea Of COMPOTAloN M possesion
o the properly Lader Ine CONKact) 2grpes S0 CArTy 10 €5 usudl placo of Gtinery 3t S0 G0ttt f 01 lla W ruifodd witer i, Tughwa, Joute of roules of wilhin the teritory of a5 Tty GRerabons, oinerwise 1o dotwer 10 socther Curnicr 00 Ihe roudy (o sad desltation K s muluafy agreed, 28 53 ¢aCh Camer
of 2 or any of s proparty cvor all oc A0y DOGon ol 3 route 10 desknatcn und s 10 GICh ATty Uty bk dteresltd 10 Wil O any of 20 property. LAt Gvity SeNIde 10 Do pirlrmed hereundhr thall b subrect 1o ol tho condinons 0% profutuiod by kow whelhed ponled of wilitn, bengeh ¢onaaned inchading:
i condiliond 0 Back Nered!, whneh are hareby sgracd 1o by the shazper and aucepted Iof Timsell nd ing A550ns.

(Mau or street address of consignee—For purposes of notdfication only )

Erickson, Inc. 255 Parr Blwvd.

Consigned to
Contra
Destination Richmond, State op alif, Zip CodeMCounty of Costa |

Streat City

Delivering Vehicle

\ Routing Dexanna Carrier__ DeXanna or Gar Initial_2___No.__X=L. W,
Collect On Dellvery G. 0. D. charge smm]ar [:I
$ and remit to: 1a be paid by Consignee [ ]

Subject te Secten 7 of conditions, if

. this shi it to be delivered to th

Street Clty State c;ﬁs%rig??uhlgutore:iursef;vgn theor:cmcf

. signor, the consignor shall sign the fol-

Pa cr;l(g oS Description of Articles, Special Marks and Exceptions (sug'\l%gr&%( ) o?‘gg?e &E‘[Sﬁ]kn towing statements
F The carftel shidll nol nake Jelvery of

w

1 Waste Empty Storage Tamnk YA /é,.:.‘ . e 8 vl e
NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid. ,

{Sgnature of Consignor )

Mani fest # 95269999 id charges-are o be prepaxg, wiie or
Ta‘nk # stamp here, “TO BE PREPAID

: / ,4/ |
LOading Time: _il___,_/ , ﬂé} to 1\3 L] 36‘? = ’? " L Receved $.——— ... foapply to

prepayment of the charges on the
property descrined hereon

;}\\

Agent or Castiuer

Per
(the signature here acknowledges only
the amount Prepaid )

“if the shiptent moves batesan (wo ports by @ carcer by water, the law requires that tha bl of lading shell state whether it 1s “carner’s or shipper's weight” NOTE—Where the rate s dependant
on value, shippers arg required to slate specifically in wnting the agreed or declared valug of the property

Charges Advanced

The agreed or declared valus of the property i1s hereby

specifically stated by the stupper to be not exceeding per $ R
. )
j;f?? (i / 743/ Shipper, Per. M @ Dexanna Agent, Bexyd ¢
Permanent post-ofiice address of shipper, j
[

{This Bill of Lading is to be signed by the shipper and agent of the carmier 1Issuing same.)




JILDIITIY

*

See Instructions on back of p- . Department of Toxic Substances Cont
Secrtamente, Califernia

Form Appyaved OMB Mo. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-00-94)

State of California—Environmentol Protection Agency
? Please print of typs.  Form designed for use on alite (12pitch) type .

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Docu No. 2. P 1 Information in the shaded
1‘ UNIFORM HAZARDQUS : P ) rrent 98 | s ot vequived by Pedoral law,
WASTE MANIFEST [0 A C 010/ 06/ 1517101019811 | o1
g 3. Ganerator's Name ond Mailing Address M/// o \:/{“;’ a:.;ﬂ‘:ﬂ’( /ﬁ A, State Manifest Document Number
o ld3& 69'\ EHre e — /éz/azye'a‘@} 2 N fori s 95269999
& . ] 8. State Generator's ID
B| | | 4 oweratorionon TAF 520 O F 75 i Sidd T O S T O
8 5. Transporter 1 Company Nome 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter’s 1D
o
- Dexanna IC 1A 1315812 1413 1815 1651 5|> " (510) 637+1.292
:(J 7. Tronsporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's (D
&)
< Db 11 b))y | Tromeeners Phom
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